NORTH LEBANON TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 4-2024

A RESOLUTION OF NORTH LEBANON TOWNSHIP, LEBANON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, APPOINTING VOTING DELEGATES FOR LEBANON COUNTY TAX COLLECTION COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, North Lebanon Township has enacted an Ordinance to enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, under statutory authority at 53 Pa. C.S.A. §2301 et seq., the voting delegate and alternate members of the Executive Committee of the Lebanon County Tax Collection Committee (T.C.C.) are to be appointed by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to appoint a voting delegate and alternate member of the Executive Committee of the Lebanon County Tax Collection Committee; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of North Lebanon, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to statutory authority at 53 Pa. C.S.A. §2301 et seq., the Board of Supervisors appoints or ratifies and confirms the appointment of the following person as a voting delegate and alternate member of the Executive Committee of the Lebanon County Tax Collection Committee, Cornwall-Lebanon School District, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, with the term of office as set forth below:

Bonnie Grumbine – Voting Delegate North Lebanon Township 725 Kimmerlings Road Lebanon, PA 17046

Term: January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024

And;

Jamie Yingst, Township Manager – Alternate Delegate South Lebanon Township 1800 South Fifth Avenue Lebanon, PA 17042

Term: January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024

Section 2. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, or unconstitutionally shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses, or parts of this Resolution, it being the intent of the Board of Supervisors that the remainder of the Resolution shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Duly adopted this 2^{nd} day of 3 January 2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

Township of North Lebanon, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST

(SEAL)

NORTH LEBANON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Lori A. Books, Secretary

By: Ell Q Bu

Edward A. Brensinger, Chairman

I, Lori A. Books, Township Manger/Secretary, do hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township of North Lebanon Board of Supervisors held on <u>January 2, 2024.</u>

1/2/2024 Date

Lori A. Books, Secretary